
PRIMAFF Review No.115(2023.9),pp5

Business sales in the farm product processing and farm restaurant sectors increased
The number of actual entities engaged in at least one business related to agricultural production (excluding retail) increased by 
24.1% from 2015-20, and the business sales increased by 16.4%. Viewed by sector, the “farm products processing” has shown 
particular growth, while “farm restaurants” have seen an increase in business sales, especially among group management 
entities, although there has been little change in the number of such entities. However, both the number of entities and business 
sales of “farm inns” demonstrate a downward trend (Table 1).

Agricultural management entities that have continued or started related business have diversified 
their sales channels and have a higher proportion of organic farming operations
Individual census data for 2015 and 20 were connected and analyzed by classifying them into the following five categories: 
“Continuing” (related business conducted in both 2015 and 2020), “Discontinued” (conducted business in 2015 but not in 2020), 
and “Discontinued (retied farming, etc.)” (conducted business in 2015 but not farming in 2020), “Started” (no related business 
conducted in 2015 but conducted in 2020), and “Started (new farmers, etc.)” (no farming in 2015 but conducted business in 
2020) (Table 2).
　First, the “Continuing” entities had higher business sales as well as sales value of agricultural products than the other 

types, both of which increased since 2015. In addition, a high percentage of respondents indicated that their agricultural products 
are shipped to the food manufacturing and food service industries or direct sales to consumers, that the primary category of sales 
is “fruit trees,” and that they are engaged in organic farming.
　However, the entities that “Discontinued” or “Discontinued (retied farming, etc.)” had lower business sales in 2015, and 

a higher percentage of individual management entities had proprietors in their 70s or older. It is believed that elderly farmers and 
entities with sluggish sales discontinued their businesses. However, agricultural product sales have increased since 2015 even 
among “Discontinued” entities, suggesting that some entities may have withdrawn from production-related businesses in order 
to focus on agricultural production.

Census analysis team of the project on the structure of the agricultural industry and rural regions

Analysis of the Development of Business Related to 
Agricultural Production

Census analysis series No.6

　Moreover, comparing the characteristics of the entities that “Started” and “Started (new farmers, etc.)” with those that 
“No initiatives” (not implementing projects in either year), there were characteristics such as a higher percentage of food manu-
facturing and food service industries and direct sales as the destination of agricultural products, a higher percentage of “vegeta-
bles grown in facilities” and “outdoor-grown vegetables” as the primary category of sales , and a higher percentage of organic 
farming, respectively. These shares are high in the “Started (new farmers, etc.)” category, where more than 30% of business 
owners are in their 40s or younger, indicating the presence of a younger generation combining production-related businesses 
and organic farming.

 (Analysis by OHASHI, Megumi)

Original; Japanese
Translated and published in Dec. 2023

Number of actual entities
 (working on 
one or more 
projects) Farm products 

processing
Tourist 
farms

Rental farms, 
hands-on farms, 

etc.

Farm 
inns

Farm 
restaurants

2020
Number of agriculture 

management entities (entities)

total
Individual management entities

Group management entities
total

Individual management entities
Group management entities

2020
Business sales 
(Yen, billions)

2015-2020
Percentage change

(%)

2015-2020
Percentage change

(%)

total
Individual management entities

Group management entities
total

Individual management entities
Group management entities

43,147
37,604

5,543
24.1
27.2

6.7
5135.9 
1725.6 
3410.3 

16.4
32.4

9.6

29,950
25,923

4,027
25.2
28.8

6.4
3545.7 
1112.2 
2433.6 

27.8
53.9
18.6

5,275
4,558

717
▲ 15.9
▲ 17.1

▲ 6.6
458.7 
267.5 
191.2 

3.0
4.5
0.9

1,533
1,232

301
▲ 46.5
▲ 46.9
▲ 44.5

34.2 
15.2 
19.0 

▲ 19.4
▲ 39.8

10.4

1,215
1,128

87
▲ 21.4
▲ 21.4
▲ 20.9

24.3 
20.4 

3.9 
▲ 44.2
▲ 39.4
▲ 60.6

1,244
782
462
1.1
1.6
0.4

238.2 
37.6 

200.6 
15.3

▲ 34.6
34.5

Table 1. Number of Agriculture Management Entities and Business Sales (2020) and Percentage Change

Source: Independently compiled from Census of Agriculture and Forestry survey data.
Note: 1) The number of operations differs from the statistics published in 2015 because the calculation was aligned with the criterion 

of “at least 10% of production-related business sales.” Business sales are the median value of the options, and business 
sales by sector are estimated by multiplying business sales by the sectors’ share. Percent change was calculated as (2020 - 
2015)/2015 (Table 2 is similar).

 2) “Retails” is not included. In addition, “Overseas exports,” “Renewable energy power generations,” and “Others” are omitted.



Business sales in the farm product processing and farm restaurant sectors increased
The number of actual entities engaged in at least one business related to agricultural production (excluding retail) increased by 
24.1% from 2015-20, and the business sales increased by 16.4%. Viewed by sector, the “farm products processing” has shown 
particular growth, while “farm restaurants” have seen an increase in business sales, especially among group management 
entities, although there has been little change in the number of such entities. However, both the number of entities and business 
sales of “farm inns” demonstrate a downward trend (Table 1).

Agricultural management entities that have continued or started related business have diversified 
their sales channels and have a higher proportion of organic farming operations
Individual census data for 2015 and 20 were connected and analyzed by classifying them into the following five categories: 
“Continuing” (related business conducted in both 2015 and 2020), “Discontinued” (conducted business in 2015 but not in 2020), 
and “Discontinued (retied farming, etc.)” (conducted business in 2015 but not farming in 2020), “Started” (no related business 
conducted in 2015 but conducted in 2020), and “Started (new farmers, etc.)” (no farming in 2015 but conducted business in 
2020) (Table 2).
　First, the “Continuing” entities had higher business sales as well as sales value of agricultural products than the other 

types, both of which increased since 2015. In addition, a high percentage of respondents indicated that their agricultural products 
are shipped to the food manufacturing and food service industries or direct sales to consumers, that the primary category of sales 
is “fruit trees,” and that they are engaged in organic farming.
　However, the entities that “Discontinued” or “Discontinued (retied farming, etc.)” had lower business sales in 2015, and 

a higher percentage of individual management entities had proprietors in their 70s or older. It is believed that elderly farmers and 
entities with sluggish sales discontinued their businesses. However, agricultural product sales have increased since 2015 even 
among “Discontinued” entities, suggesting that some entities may have withdrawn from production-related businesses in order 
to focus on agricultural production.

　Moreover, comparing the characteristics of the entities that “Started” and “Started (new farmers, etc.)” with those that 
“No initiatives” (not implementing projects in either year), there were characteristics such as a higher percentage of food manu-
facturing and food service industries and direct sales as the destination of agricultural products, a higher percentage of “vegeta-
bles grown in facilities” and “outdoor-grown vegetables” as the primary category of sales , and a higher percentage of organic 
farming, respectively. These shares are high in the “Started (new farmers, etc.)” category, where more than 30% of business 
owners are in their 40s or younger, indicating the presence of a younger generation combining production-related businesses 
and organic farming.

 (Analysis by OHASHI, Megumi)

Table 2. Characteristics of “Continued,” “Discontinued,” and “Started” Entities

Source: Independently compiled from Census of Agriculture and Forestry survey data.

PRIMAFF Review No.115(2023.9),pp5

Original; Japanese
Translated and published in Dec. 2023

Individual management entities Group management entities

Continued Discontinued Discontinued
Reference:

No 
initiatives

Continued StartedStarted Started
(New Farmers,

 etc.)

Started
(New Farmers,

etc.)

Discontinued
(Retied farming,

 etc.)

Discontinued
(Retied farming,

 etc.)

Reference:
No 

initiatives
Number of agriculture management entities (entities) 1,102

Agricultural product sales
 (¥10,000/entity)

2015 - 17,300
2020 -

Production-related businesssales
 (¥10,000/entity)

2015 - - - 5,862 - -
2020 - - -

Destination of 
agricultural 
products (%)

 (multiple answers)

Food manufacturing 
and food service industry

2015 - 29.4 
2020 -

At least 1 direct 
sales entity

2015 - 58.7 
2020 -

Percentage of organic farming practices(%) 2020 -

Share of entities
by primary

category of 
sales (%)

Outdoor- grown vegetables and 
vegetables grown in facilities

2015 - 31.5 
2020 -

Fruits and vegetables
2015 - 12.8 
2020

2,393
9,008

11,067
6,135
6,603
34.2 
53.0 
72.4 
75.8 
27.7 
23.3 
21.5 
18.8 
18.6 

1,900
10,263
11,139
5,293

0
26.0 
23.0 
56.8 
49.4 
18.1 
21.7 
11.2 
1.2 
9.9 -

1,742
9,765

14,804

6,250
2.7 

43.0 
37.3 
52.5 
18.1 
10.2 
10.1 
6.9 
7.7 

-

-

-

-

-

0.0 

1,408

7,002

5,266

48.0 

65.5 
25.6 

30.6 

12.3 

22,843
8,227

12,885

7.9 
8.0 

16.7 
18.5 

7.2 
13.4 
12.7 
2.8 
2.8 

Percentage 
of entities 

by proprietor
age (%)

70s and over 2015 -
2020

40s and under 2015 -
2020

10,296
735
895
511
603
16.9 
34.0 
69.2 
68.5 
18.7 
21.0 
19.6 
44.7 
45.7 
25.1 
38.8 
13.7 
12.7 

14,689
677
733
397
-
8.6 
7.0 

57.7 
47.0 
13.2 
22.3 
20.1 
32.7 
32.6 
31.2 
44.3 

1.5 
9.8 

4,391
543
-

422
-
9.5 
-

52.7 
-
-

22.3 
-

28.2 
-

46.3 
-
1.4 
-

24,607
476
557

402
4.5 

25.0 
33.5 
46.2 
14.6 
18.3 
17.3 
19.5 
19.7 
31.2 
42.6 

9.7 
8.9 

2,701

662

426

35.0 

6.8 
27.3 

30.7 

18.3 

23.0 

34.8 

919,520
397
453

2.2 
2.0 

17.5 
17.1 
5.7 
8.1 
8.0 

12.6 
12.8 
32.7 
46.1 
7.3 
7.0 





アクセシビリティレポート





		ファイル名 : 

		230929_pr115e_04.pdf









		レポートの作成者 : 

		



		組織 : 

		







[環境設定／ユーザー情報ダイアログで個人と組織の情報を入力します。]



概要



文書のアクセシビリティの完全性を損なう可能性がある問題点が検出されました。





		手動チェックが必要: 2



		手動チェックに合格: 0



		手動チェックに不合格: 0



		スキップ: 1



		合格: 14



		不合格: 15







詳細レポート





		文書





		ルール名		ステータス		説明



		アクセシビリティ権限フラグ		合格		アクセシビリティ権限フラグの設定が必要



		画像のみの PDF		合格		文書が画像のみの PDF ではない



		タグ付き PDF		不合格		文書がタグ付き PDF である



		論理的な読み上げ順序		手動チェックが必要		文書構造により論理的な読み上げ順序が決まる



		優先言語		合格		テキスト言語の指定



		タイトル		合格		文書のタイトルがタイトルバーに表示されている



		しおり		合格		大きい文書にしおりが存在する



		色のコントラスト		手動チェックが必要		文書の色のコントラストが適切である



		ページコンテンツ





		ルール名		ステータス		説明



		タグ付きコンテンツ		不合格		すべてのページコンテンツがタグ付けされている



		タグ付き注釈		合格		すべての注釈がタグ付けされている



		タブの順序		不合格		タブの順序と構造の順序が一致している



		文字エンコーディング		合格		確実な文字エンコーディングの指定



		タグ付きマルチメディア		合格		すべてのマルチメディアオブジェクトがタグ付けされている



		画面のちらつき		合格		ページで画面のちらつきが発生しない



		スクリプト		合格		アクセシブルではないスクリプトなし



		時間制限のある応答		合格		ページが時間制限のある応答を必要としない



		ナビゲーションリンク		合格		ナビゲーションリンクが繰り返し使用されていない



		フォーム





		ルール名		ステータス		説明



		タグ付きフォームフィールド		合格		すべてのフォームフィールドがタグ付けされている



		フィールドの説明		合格		すべてのフォームフィールドに説明がある



		代替テキスト





		ルール名		ステータス		説明



		図の代替テキスト		不合格		図に代替テキストが必要



		ネストされた代替テキスト		不合格		読み上げられない代替テキスト



		コンテンツに関連付けられている		不合格		代替テキストはいくつかのコンテンツに関連付けられている必要がある



		注釈を隠している		不合格		代替テキストが注釈を隠していない



		その他の要素の代替テキスト		不合格		代替テキストが必要なその他の要素



		テーブル





		ルール名		ステータス		説明



		行		不合格		TR が Table、THead、TBody または TFoot の子である必要がある



		TH と TD		不合格		TH と TD が TR の子である必要がある



		ヘッダー		不合格		テーブルにヘッダーが必要



		規則性		不合格		テーブル内の各行の列数と各列の行数が同じである必要がある



		概要		スキップ		テーブルに概要が必要



		箇条書き





		ルール名		ステータス		説明



		箇条書き項目		不合格		LI は L の子である必要がある



		Lbl と LBody		不合格		Lbl と LBody は LI の子である必要がある



		見出し





		ルール名		ステータス		説明



		適切なネスト		不合格		適切なネスト










先頭に戻る

