## **Census analysis series No.6**

## Analysis of the Development of Business Related to Agricultural Production

Census analysis team of the project on the structure of the agricultural industry and rural regions

## Business sales in the farm product processing and farm restaurant sectors increased

The number of actual entities engaged in at least one business related to agricultural production (excluding retail) increased by 24.1% from 2015-20, and the business sales increased by 16.4%. Viewed by sector, the "farm products processing" has shown particular growth, while "farm restaurants" have seen an increase in business sales, especially among group management entities, although there has been little change in the number of such entities. However, both the number of entities and business sales of "farm inns" demonstrate a downward trend (Table 1).

## Agricultural management entities that have continued or started related business have diversified their sales channels and have a higher proportion of organic farming operations

Individual census data for 2015 and 20 were connected and analyzed by classifying them into the following five categories: "Continuing" (related business conducted in both 2015 and 2020), "Discontinued" (conducted business in 2015 but not in 2020), and "Discontinued (retied farming, etc.)" (conducted business in 2015 but not farming in 2020), "Started" (no related business conducted in 2015 but conducted in 2020), and "Started (new farmers, etc.)" (no farming in 2015 but conducted business in 2020) (Table 2).

First, the "Continuing" entities had higher business sales as well as sales value of agricultural products than the other types, both of which increased since 2015. In addition, a high percentage of respondents indicated that their agricultural products are shipped to the food manufacturing and food service industries or direct sales to consumers, that the primary category of sales is "fruit trees," and that they are engaged in organic farming.

However, the entities that "Discontinued" or "Discontinued (retied farming, etc.)" had lower business sales in 2015, and a higher percentage of individual management entities had proprietors in their 70s or older. It is believed that elderly farmers and entities with sluggish sales discontinued their businesses. However, agricultural product sales have increased since 2015 even among "Discontinued" entities, suggesting that some entities may have withdrawn from production-related businesses in order to focus on agricultural production.

		Number of act	ual entities				
		one or more projects)	Farm products Tourist processing farms		Rental farms, hands-on farms, etc.	Farm inns	Farm restaurants
2020 Number of agriculture management entities (entities)	total	43,147	29,950	5,275	1,533	1,215	1,244
	Individual management entities	37,604	25,923	4,558	1,232	1,128	782
	Group management entities	5,543	4,027	717	301	87	462
2015-2020 Percentage change (%)	total	24.1	25.2	▲ 15.9	<b>▲</b> 46.5	▲ 21.4	1.1
	Individual management entities	27.2	28.8	▲ 17.1	<b>▲</b> 46.9	▲ 21.4	1.6
	Group management entities	6.7	6.4	▲ 6.6	<b>▲</b> 44.5	▲ 20.9	0.4
2020 Business sales (Yen, billions)	total	5135.9	3545.7	458.7	34.2	24.3	238.2
	Individual management entities	1725.6	1112.2	267.5	15.2	20.4	37.6
	Group management entities	3410.3	2433.6	191.2	19.0	3.9	200.6
2015-2020 Percentage change (%)	total	16.4	27.8	3.0	▲ 19.4	<b>▲</b> 44.2	15.3
	Individual management entities	32.4	53.9	4.5	▲ 39.8	▲ 39.4	▲ 34.6
	Group management entities	9.6	18.6	0.9	10.4	▲ 60.6	34.5

Table 1. Number of Agriculture Management Entities and Business Sales (2020) and Percentage Change

Source: Independently compiled from Census of Agriculture and Forestry survey data.

2) "Retails" is not included. In addition, "Overseas exports," "Renewable energy power generations," and "Others" are omitted.

Note: 1) The number of operations differs from the statistics published in 2015 because the calculation was aligned with the criterion of "at least 10% of production-related business sales." Business sales are the median value of the options, and business sales by sector are estimated by multiplying business sales by the sectors' share. Percent change was calculated as (2020 - 2015)/2015 (Table 2 is similar).

Moreover, comparing the characteristics of the entities that "Started" and "Started (new farmers, etc.)" with those that "No initiatives" (not implementing projects in either year), there were characteristics such as a higher percentage of food manufacturing and food service industries and direct sales as the destination of agricultural products, a higher percentage of "vegetables grown in facilities" and "outdoor-grown vegetables" as the primary category of sales, and a higher percentage of organic farming, respectively. These shares are high in the "Started (new farmers, etc.)" category, where more than 30% of business owners are in their 40s or younger, indicating the presence of a younger generation combining production-related businesses and organic farming.

(Analysis by OHASHI, Megumi)

Table 2. Characteristics of "Continued," "Discontinued," and "Started" Entities

			Individual management entities						Group management entities						
			Continued	Discontinued	Discontinued (Retied farming, etc.)	Started	Started (New Farmers, etc.)	Reference: No initiatives	Continued	Discontinued	Discontinued (Retied farming, etc.)	Started	Started (New Farmers etc.)	Reference: No initiatives	
Number of agriculture management entities (entities)		10,296	14,689	4,391	24,607	2,701	919,520	2,393	1,900	1,102	1,742	1,408	22,843		
Agricultural product sales (¥10,000/entity) 2015		735 895	677 733	543 -	476 557	- 662	397 453	9,008 11,067	10,263 11,139	17,300 -	9,765 14,804	7,002	8,227 12,885		
Produc	tion-related businesssales (¥10,000/entity)	2015 2020	511 603	397 -	422 -	- 402	- 426	-	6,135 6,603	5,293 0	5,862	6,250	5,266	-	
Destination of agricultural products (%) (multiple answers)	Food manufacturing and food service industry	2015 2020	16.9 34.0	8.6 7.0	9.5 -	4.5 25.0	35.0	2.2 2.0	34.2 53.0	26.0 23.0	29.4	2.7 43.0	48.0	7.9 8.0	
	At least 1 direct sales entity	2015 2020	69.2 68.5	57.7 47.0	52.7	33.5 46.2	- 6.8	17.5 17.1	72.4 75.8	56.8 49.4	58.7	37.3 52.5	- 65.5	16.7 18.5	
Percentage of organic farming practices(%) 2020		18.7	13.2	-	14.6	27.3	5.7	27.7	18.1	-	18.1	25.6	7.2		
Share of entities by primary category of sales (%)	Outdoor- grown vegetables and vegetables grown in facilities	2015 2020	21.0 19.6	22.3 20.1	22.3	18.3 17.3	30.7	8.1 8.0	23.3 21.5	21.7 11.2	31.5 -	10.2 10.1	0.0 30.6	13.4 12.7	
	Fruits and vegetables	2015 2020	44.7 45.7	32.7 32.6	28.2	19.5 19.7	18.3	12.6 12.8	18.8 18.6	1.2 9.9	12.8	6.9 7.7	- 12.3	2.8 2.8	
Percentage of entities by proprietor age (%)	70s and over	2015 2020	25.1 38.8	31.2 44.3	46.3	31.2 42.6	23.0	32.7 46.1							
	40s and under	2015 2020	13.7 12.7	1.5 9.8	1.4	9.7 8.9	34.8	7.3 7.0							

Source: Independently compiled from Census of Agriculture and Forestry survey data.